energywatch and Postwatch, which were assumed by Consumer Direct.

Machinery of Government changes, which involve the transfer of functions or responsibilities
between two or more public bodies, are accounted for using merger accounting in accordance
with FReM. Merger accounting was applied in preparation of the 2008/09 accounts. Further
details for the previous year accounts can be found on Consumer Focus's website at www.
consumerfocus.org.uk/uk/en/cms/publications.

1.20	 Interest received and surrendered to BIS
In accordance with Managing Public Money Annex 5.7B, interest earned from commercial bank
accounts is paid over to BIS for onward transmission to the Consolidated Fund.

63Consumer Focus Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

2	 First time adoption of IFRS
Consumer Focus's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010 are the first financial
statements that comply with IFRS as adapted and interpreted in the FReM. The following tables
show the changes in taxpayers' equity, resulting from the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS at
1 April 2008.

Reconciliation of IFRS accounts to UK GAAP

As at 1 April 2008
UK GAAP

£'000

Short
term staff
benefits

£'000

Discount
Factor

adjustment
£'000

IFRS
£'000

Trade and other payables (2,864) (241) (3,105)

Provisions (1,656) 10 (1,646)

I&E reserves 934 241 (10) 1,165

As at 31 March 2009
UK GAAP

£'000

Short
term staff
benefits

£'000

Discount
Factor

adjustment
£'000

IFRS
£'000

Trade and other payables (3,833) (165) (3,998)

Provisions (8,121) 88 (8,033)

I&E reserves 7,157 165 (88) 7,234

Net expenditure for the year 41,659 (76) (78) 41,505

Short-term employee benefits

IAS19 requires Consumer Focus to recognise the expected cost of short-term employee
benefits for services rendered to Consumer Focus during the financial year. Under UK GAAP,
Consumer Focus already recognises most short term employee benefits. However, Consumer
Focus employees are permitted to accumulate a certain amount of annual leave. Therefore,
under IFRS, Consumer Focus recognised a liability of £241k at 1 April 2008. This liability was
reduced by £76k in 2008/09.

Discount Factor adjustment

Historically under UK GAAP, early retirement provisions were accounted for under FRS 12 and